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Archbold's Classic Treatise on Criminal Pleading and Evidence 
 
1.  Archbold, John Frederick [1785-1870].   
A Summary of the Law Relative to Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases. With Precedents of Indictments, &c. And the Evidence 
Necessary to Support Them. With Considerable Additions and Alterations. London: Printed for R. Pheney, 1825. x, [2], 441, [1] 
pp. 12mo. (6-3/4" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary calf, blind rules to boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine, blind dentelles to board edges, edges of text 
block marbled. A few minor nicks to boards, some rubbing to extremities, crack in text block between front free endpaper and 
following endleaf. Very light toning to text, light foxing to a few leaves. Early owner inscriptions to front free endpaper and head 
of title page, interior otherwise clean. $250. 
 

Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 | law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 
 

1 
 



The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.    30 Recent Antiquarian Acquisitions    February 14, 2017 
 

* Second edition. First published in 1822, this was Archbold's most important and successful books. "It is a severely practical 
book. But it is clear, well arranged, terse and complete. It has fallen into the hands of a series of very competent editors, so that 
its continued life and success are not surprising." Early editions of this title are scarce. OCLC locates 9 copies of the second 
edition, 6 in North America, 4 in law libraries (Georgetown, Harvard, Osgoode Hall, UC-Berkeley) Holdsworth, A History of 
English Law XIII:465. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 2:10.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66382  
 

  
 

Liberties, Privileges and Immunities of Cities, Burghs and Boroughs 
 
2.  Brady, Robert [1627?-1700].  
An Historical Treatise of Cities, And Burghs or Boroughs. Shewing Their Original, And Whence, And from Whom They Received Their 
Liberties, Privileges, And Immunities; What-They Were, And what Made and Constituted a Free Burgh, & Free Burgesses. As also 
Shewing When They First Sent Their Representatives to Parliament. With A Concurrent Discourse of Most Matters, And Things 
Incident, Or Relating Thereto. London: Printed for A.L. And Sold by John Nutt Near Stationers-Hall, 1704. [iv], iv, 88[i.e.90], 
41[i.e.43], [1] pp. Complete. Folio (12-1/4" x 7-3/4").  
 
Contemporary reversed calf, rebacked in calf, blind rules to boards, raised bands and retained contemporary lettering piece to 
spine, hinges mended. Light rubbing and a few shallow scuffs to boards, moderate rubbing to extremities, corners bumped and 
somewhat worn, partially removed armorial bookplate of George Kenyon, 2nd Baron Kenyon, to front pastedown, his signature 
to foot of title page. Text printed within ruled borders. Moderate toning to text, light browning to title page. An appealing copy 
with an interesting association. $250. 
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* Second edition. Brady was the Physician in Ordinary to Kings Charles II and James II, Regius Professor of Physic at 
Cambridge University and the Keeper of Records in the Tower of London. While serving in this latter position he became 
interested in the documents contained in the tower, which inspired this study of municipal rights. George Kenyon, 2nd Baron 
Kenyon [1776-1855], a notable politician and Member of Parliament, was a prominent opponent of Catholic emancipation. 
English Short-Title Catalogue T25398.  Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66387  
 

 
See next page 
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"The Most Horrid and Barbarous Murder that Ever was Heard on in the North or Elsewhere" 
 

3.  [Broadside]. 
[Murder]. 
[Great Britain].   
In the County of Palatine in Durham, Near Ferry-Hill, Jan. 25th. 1682. Was Acted the Most Horrid and Barbarous Murder that Ever 
was Heard on in the North or Elsewhere, Upon the Bodies of John Brasse, Jane Brasse, and Elizabeth Brasse, While Their Parents were 
Gone to Ferry-Hill, Not Half a Mile from Their Own Home. As May be Seen by This Following Relation. London: Printed for T.M. 
and sold by Randal Taylor, 1682. 
 
11" x 6-1/2" broadside, text in single column below boldface caption title. Light browning and foxing, "5. feb 1683/2" in 
contemporary hand near center of broadside, another small mark to upper left corner. A well-preserved copy of a very scarce 
item. $1,750.  
 
* Only printing. A horrid account of a home invasion that resulted in the murder of three children while their parents were 
away. An event such as this was horrifying not only as a murder, but a violation of the English principle that a man's home was 
inviolate, that  it  is "his castle." This is a rare broadside. No copies located on OCLC. The ESTC locates 3 copies, none in North 
America. English Short-Title Catalogue R178413. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66371  
 

   
 

"It is Often Cited, And Always with Respect" 
 
4.  Browne, Arthur [1756?-1805].  
A Compendious View of the Civil Law, And of the Law of the Admiralty, Being the Substance of a Course of Lectures Read in the 
University of Dublin. With Great Additions. New York: Halsted and Voorhies, 1840. Two volumes.  xiv, 536; xi, 567 pp. Octavo 
(8-3/4" x 5-1/2"). 
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Recent cloth, gilt titles to spine, endpapers renewed. Moderate toning to text, faint dampstaining to margins of some leaves in 
Volume I, small inkspots to a few leaves, cracks in text blocks between front endleaves and title pages. An appealing set. $450. 
 
* Only American edition, from the second London edition (1802). Browne follows the arrangement of Blackstone's 
Commentaries to examine the relationship between admiralty and civil law. Marvin describes it as "deservedly popular, both on 
account of the learning, solidity, and accuracy of his research, and because it is the best book in the language showing the 
connexion between the Common and the Civil Law... It is often cited, and always with respect.": Legal Bibliography 155. Cohen, 
Bibliography of Early American Law 5382. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66390  
 

 
See next page 
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A  One-Volume Law Library for the Country Gentleman 
 
5.  Clavering, Henry. 
Marriott, William. 
Sutton, Robert. 
Mitford, Eardley. 
Whittaker, Soame. 
Manning, Edward Windham.  
Select Law Treatises Upon the Most Useful and Important Subjects: Comprizing the Following Valuable Publications: I. The New and 
Complete Parish Officer, By Henry Clavering. II. The Country Gentleman's Lawyer, Or, Farmer's Complete Law Library; By William 
Marriott. III. A Complete Guide to Landlords, Tenants and Lodgers; By Robert Sutton, IV. The Law of Wills, Codicils, And 
Revocations; By Eardley Mitford. V. The Law of Bankrupts, By Soame Whittaker. VI. The Law of Bills of Exchange, Promissory Notes, 
Bank Notes, Drafts, Checks, &c. &c. By Edward Windham Manning. London: Printed by W. Stratford for J. Stratford, [c.1804]. Six 
books in one, each with title page and individual pagination. First work preceded by general title page. Various paginations. 
Octavo (8" x 5").  
 
Contemporary calf, rebacked, blind fillets to boards, blind fillets and existing lettering piece to spine, hinges mended. Light 
rubbing to boards, moderate rubbing to extremities with some wear to corners, early bookseller ticket to front pastedown. Light 
toning to text, dampstaining to margins in a few places, light foxing to a few leaves. Early owner signature to head of title page of 
Clavering's New Complete Parish Officer, interior otherwise clean. A handsome copy of a rare title. $1,250. 
 
* First edition (?)."Every Parishioner of respectability usually becomes a Householder, and every Householder must naturally 
be expected to be called forth successively to undertake the Offices of Constable, &c. as well as to be afterwards elevated to the 
superior parochial Dignities. The Truth of this assertion being admitted, it naturally follows that every such Parishioner ought 
to qualify himself for those Departments in which he must eventually appear. (...) From the above observations it seems 
sufficiently clear, that an Assistant is essentially necessary to be consulted by those, whose Situations compel them to accept of 
Offices, which they cannot otherwise be supposed perfectly adequate to: Such an Assistant is here offered...": Preface. All of the 
titles in this book were the latest editions in 1804. They are: Clavering, sixth edition (1804); Marriott, fourth edition (1804); 
Sutton, fifth edition (1804); Mitford, third edition (1803); Whittaker, only edition (1801); Manning, first edition (1801). 
There appear to be three versions of this work containing different editions of the titles. Our undated copy appears to be the 
first. There are also two other versions with the imprint dates 1808 and 1810 and later editions of the titles. OCLC locates 1 
copy of the version published in 1810 (British Library). Not in Sweet & Maxwell.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66323  
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A Durable Work by a Renowned Saxon Jurist 
 
6.  Coler, Matthias [1530-1587].  
Tractatus de Processibus Executivis, In Causis Civilibus et Pecuniariis, Accommodatus Passim ad Practicam Fori Saxonici. Cui in Fine 
Adiectus est Index Verborum & Rerum, Quae in hoc Opere Continentur, Copiosus. Jena: Excudebat Tobias Steinman, 1586. [xvi], 
812, [64] pp. Folio (13" x 8"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum with lapped edges, blind rules to boards, somewhat later black-stamped ornaments to boards and 
spine, which has an early hand-lettered title. Light soiling and a few minor stains, moderate rubbing to extremities, corners and 
spine ends bumped and lightly worn, small later private-library bookplate to front pastedown, lower section of pastedown and 
front free endpaper lacking, minor worming to rear hinge. Moderate toning to text, a few leaves have early annotations and 
underlining, later annotations to front endleaves. A nice copy overall. $1,950. 
 
* First edition. Coler, a professor at the Universities of Jena and Leipzig and chancellor to the prince of Anhalt, was a renowned 
authority on civil law. Tractatus de Processibus Executivas addresses executions, exceptions and the limitation of actions under 
canon law and the civil law of Saxony. It went through five more editions, the last one in 1718. All editions of this title are scarce. 
OCLC locates 9 copies of the 1586 imprint, 1 in North America (Yale Law School). Allgemeine Deutsche Biographie 4:403. 
Verzeichnissen der im Deutschen Sprachbereich Erschienenen Drucke des 16. Jahrhunderts C4540.      
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66380  
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The Most Complete Early English Treatise on the Bankrupt Laws 
 
7.  Cooke, William [1757-1832].   
A Compendious System of the Bankrupt Laws. Dublin: Printed for Messrs. Lynch, Colles, Burnet, Beatty, Davis, Marchbank, H. 
Whitestone, and Jones, 1786. viii, [8], *iv, 372, [8], ccxxxiii, [23] pp. Complete. 
[Bound with] 
Cooke, William. 
Addenda to the Compendious System of the Bankrupt Laws. Dublin: Printed for Messrs. Lynch, Colles, Burnet Marchbank, J. 
Jones, And Watts, 1790. [viii], cl pp. Complete. 
 
Octavo (7-1/4" x 4-3/4"). Recent Period-style calf, blind rules to boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine. Light toning 
to text, faint dampspotting in places, stains to margins of a few leaves. Two scarce titles in a handsome binding. $1,250. 
 
* First Dublin editions, reprints of the first London editions (1785, 1789). Bridgman's Short View of Legal Bibliography (1807) 
says this is the most complete early English treatise on the bankrupt laws. A popular title, its final edition, the eighth, was 
published in 1823. The second and later editions of this work are entitled The Bankrupt Laws. Bridgman cited in Marvin, Legal 
Bibliography 226. The Dublin edition of the Addenda not in the ESTC or Sweet & Maxwell. Compendious System: English Short-
Title Catalogue T66792. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66414  
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A "Learned, Accurate and 
Well Digested" Treatise on Admiralty Law 

 
8.  Dunlap, Andrew [1794-1835]. 
[Sumner, Charles (1811-1874), Editor].  
A Treatise on the Practice of Courts of Admiralty in Civil Causes of Maritime Jurisdiction; With an Appendix Containing Rules in the 
Admiralty Courts of the United States, And a Full Collection of Practical Forms. Philadelphia: P.H. Nicklin and T, Johnson, 1836. 
xxiii, 581 pp. Octavo (9" x 5-1/2").  
 
Recent cloth, gilt title to spine, endpapers renewed. Light toning to text, somewhat heavier in places, light foxing to a few leaves. 
$250. 
 
* First edition. Kent said this work was, in the opinion of "the most competent judges," "learned, accurate and well digested." 
The preface indicates this work was edited by Sumner, who was then reporter of the decisions of the Circuit Court of the 
United States for the First Circuit. Dunlap was United States Attorney for Massachusetts from 1829 to his death in 1835. A 
second edition of this book was published in 1850. Kent, Commentaries on American Law cited in Marvin, Legal Bibliography 
280. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 1581. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66391  
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Unrecorded 1865 Newspaper Broadsheet 
Edition of Georgia's Civil War-Era Constitution 

 
9.  [Georgia]. 
[Constitution].   
"The Constitution of the State of Georgia," Supplement to the Daily Constitutionalist. Augusta, GA, September 3, 1865. 
 
22" x 12" newspaper broadsheet, five-column text on recto and verso. Main text followed by 4-1/3" columns of advertisements. 
Very light toning, horizontal fold line across center. A well-preserved copy of a rare item. $950. 
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* Patterned largely after the Confederate Constitution, the Georgia Constitution of 1861 was the first constitution that was 
submitted to the people for ratification. A novel feature was a lengthy bill of rights. Among other things, it guaranteed due 
process and judicial review for the first time. Much of this portion of the constitution was retained in the reconstruction-era 
constitutions of 1865 and 1868 and it remains a part of the state constitution today. This broadside printing appeared when the 
Reconstruction-era constitutional convention was underway. It appears to be unrecorded. No copies located on OCLC.    
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66389  
 

  
 
 

Popular Early Nineteenth-Century English Legal Manual with Six Plates Depicting Notable Jurists 
 
10.  Gifford, John, Pseudonym of Alexander Whellier.  
The Complete English Lawyer; Or, Every Man His Own Lawyer: Containing a Summary of the Constitution of England; Its Laws and 
Statutes, Particularly Those Relative to Arrests, Bankruptcies, Bills of Exchange, Bribery, Clergy, Distresses, Executors and 
Administrators, Guardian and Ward, Husband and Wife, Landlord and Tenant, Libel, Master and Servant, Nuisances, Overseers, 
Parent and Child, Tithes, Wills, &c. &c. &c. Including the Substance of the Laws Relating to Trade Manufactures, And Commerce, 
Such as Those Connected With Auctioneers, Brokers, Carriers, Innkeepers, Pawnbrokers, &c., &c. Also the Criminal Law of England, 
Embracing Every Species of Public Offences With Their Punishments…London: Printed by R. MacDonald for A. Whellier, 1819. iv, 
688 pp. Lithograph portrait frontispiece (of Lord Eldon), 5 lithograph plates (of Blackstone, Lord Erskine, and 3 other English 
jurists). Octavo (8-1/4" x 5").  
 
Contemporary tree calf, gilt title and ornaments to spine. Light rubbing and a few nicks to boards and board edges, heavier 
rubbing to extremities, a few faint creases to spine, corners bumped and somewhat worn. Light toning to text, somewhat heavier 
in places, creases and fold lines to some leaves. A nice copy. $100. 

Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 | law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 
 

11 
 

http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66389


The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.    30 Recent Antiquarian Acquisitions    February 14, 2017 
 

* Third edition. First published around 1817 (without an imprint date), this popular work went though several editions, the 
final appearing in 1830. It provided local authorities with the wisdom to practice law, and it covers all areas relevant to the 
general public during the early nineteenth century. Alexander Whellier, a barrister, published several legal works under the 
pseudonym John Gifford. Sweet & Maxwell, A Legal Bibliography of the British Commonwealth 2:377.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66378  
 

 
 

Will A Popish King Suppress City Charters? 
 
11.  Hunt, Thomas [1626/7-1688].   
A Defence of the Charter, And Municipal Rights of the City of London. And the Rights of Other Municipal Cities and Towns of 
England. Directed to the Citizens of London. London: Printed and Are to be Sold, by Richard Baldwin, Near the Black Bull in the 
Old-Bailey, [1683]. [ii], 46 pp. Quarto (7-1/2" x 5-3/4").  
 
Recent cloth, gilt title to spine, endpapers renewed. Light rubbing to extremities, corners bumped. Moderate toning to text, 
faint dampstaining to margins of some leaves, light soiling to title page and verso of final leaf. $200. 
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* Only edition, one of two issues from 1683. This essay "lashed out against the Duke of York and his minions. Once the popish 
successor became king, Hunt asserted, the governments of all the once corporate towns, whose charters were lost, would be put 
in the hands of the papists whose ultimate aim was the extirpation of the Protestant religion" (Zook). The other issue has a title 
page with the phrase "City of London" in a different typeface, but is otherwise identical. Counting both issues, OCLC locates 3 
copies in North American law libraries (University of Michigan, University of Minnesota, University of Pennsylvania). Zook, 
Radical Whigs and Conspiratorial Politics in Late Stuart England 44. English Short-Title Catalogue R226384.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66386  
 

 
 

Tracts by a Prominent Royalist Written "Whilst a Prisoner in the Tower" 
 
12.  Jenkins, David [1582-1663].   
Jenkinsius Redivivus: Or the Works of That Grave, Learned, Truly-Loyal, And Courageous. Judge Jenkins, Whilst a Prisoner in the 
Tower, and Newgate, By Command of the Rebellious-Long-Parliament, Began at Westminster, Nov. 3. 1640. Wherein is Plainly Set 
Forth, The Just Power and Prerogative of the King, The Priviledge of Parliament, The Liberty of the Subject, And What is Treason 
According to the Laws of the Land. Very Seasonable to be Perused, By All Such, As Would Not be Deluded by the Unparallel'd 
Arbitrary Proceedings, And Seditious Pamphlets of this Licentious and Ingrateful Age. London: Printed for Jo. Hindmarsh, 1681. 
[xxxvi], 81, 81-82, 82-213, [3] pp. Text continuous despite pagination. Each selection has separate dated title page.  
Copperplate portrait frontispiece. 12mo. (5-1/2" x 3-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary sheep, blind rules to boards, fillets to spine.  A few shallow scuffs to boards, joints just starting at ends, chip to 
top edge of front board, corners bumped, pastedowns loose, recent owner bookplate to front pastedown. Light toning to text, 
faint dampstaining to lower corners of a few leaves. A nice copy. $150.  
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* Second and final edition. Jenkins was a Welsh judge and prominent Royalist during the English Civil War. He was indicted for 
treason by Parliament and imprisoned in the Tower of London in 1645 and tried in 1647, where he was notably defiant, but 
released in 1657. While imprisoned he wrote the tracts collected in Jenkinsius Redivivus, which was first published in 1648. The 
tracts are: "Lex Terrae," "The Armies Indemnity," "The Cordial of Judge Jenkins for the Good People of London" and "The 
Answer of Judge Jenkins to the Imputation put Upon His Plea in Chancery." English Short-Title Catalogue R13419.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66383  
 

 
 

Learning from the French 
 
13.  Jones, Robert.   
A History of the French Bar, Ancient and Modern; Comprising a Notice of the French Courts, Their Officers, Practitioners Etc., And of 
the System of Legal Education in France. Philadelphia: T. & J.W. Johnson, & Co., 1856. xxviii, 194 pp. Octavo (9" x 5-1/2"). 
 
Recent buckram, gilt title to spine, endpapers renewed. Light shelfwear, some toning to text, minor tears to fore-edges of a few 
leaves. Ex-library. Institution name to foot of spine, embossed stamp to head of title page, a few notes to verso. $150. 
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* First (and only) American edition. Jones notes this book is, in part, a survey of French methods that could be used to improve 
legal training in Great Britain. Originally published in London in 1855, the American edition is a title in The Law Library 
(Volume 90, No. 2., May/June, 1856). Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 8490. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66304  
 

  
 

A Distinguished Collection of Essays by Kames 
 
14.  [Kames, Henry Home, Lord (1666-1782)].  
Essays Upon Several Subjects Concerning British Antiquities; Viz. I. Introduction of the Feudal Law into Scotland. II. Constitution of 
Parliament. III. Honour. Dignity. IV. Succession or Descent. With an Appendix, Upon Hereditary and Indefeasible Right. Composed 
Ano M.DCC.XLV. London: Printed for M. Cooper, 1749. [iv], 217, [3] pp. With a final leaf of errata. Octavo (8-1/2" x 5"). 
  
Nineteenth-century calf, gilt rules enclosing blind fillets to boards, raised bands, gilt ornaments and lettering pieces to spine, gilt 
rules to board edges, gilt inside dentelles, marbled endpapers and edges, ribbon marker. A few minor scuffs to boards, some 
rubbing to extremities, hinges cracked. Light toning to text, faint dampspotting to lower margins of a few leaves, light soiling to 
title page. A handsome copy. $450. 
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* Second edition. One of several distinguished contributions by Kames to legal scholarship--particularly in areas outside the 
common law tradition--and a successful book which passed through three later 18th century editions. Kames's first book, Essays 
Upon Several Subjects in Law (1732, not to be confused with the present work), revealed a flair for the study of Roman law, and 
his Historical Law Tracts (1758) a notable study in comparative law, assured his scholarly reputation on the Continent. First 
published in 1747, Essays Upon Several Subjects Concerning British Antiquities is a comparative study of the feudal, constitutional, 
and hereditary law of Scotland, with ample reference to English legal development and, to a lesser extent, Roman law. English 
Short-Title Catalogue T67129.  Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66384  
 

 
See next page  
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Notable Sixteenth-Century Studies of Roman and Feudal Law 
 
15.  Menochio, Giacomo [1532-1607].  
De Arbitrariis Iudicum Quaestionibus et Causis, Libri Duo. Varia, Recondita, Perfectaque Eruditione Referti, & Omnibus, Iudicia 
Praesertim Exercentibus, Oppido Quam Necessarii. Ex Postrema Auctoris Recognitione, Quam Castigatissime Editi. Cologne: Apud 
Ioannem Gymnicum, 1574. [lxiv], 592, [2] pp. 
[Bound with] 
Sonsbeck, Franz (Franciscus). 
Commentarius ad Usus Feudorum: in Suas Partes Optima Serie Distributus, In Quo non Parum Multa, (ad Rem Tame[n] vel 
Imprimis Pertinentia) ab Alijs Scriptoribus Partim Omissa, Partim Neglige[n]tius Tractata, Sane quam Ingeniose Discutiuntur, 
Atq[ue] Deciduntur.. Louvain: Typ. Seruatij Sasseni, Impensis vero Haered. Arnoldi Birckmanni, 1554 [viii], 208, [16] pp. Main 
text in parallel columns.  
[And] 
Schenk von Toutenburg, Frederik [1503-1580]. 
Interpretatio Compendiosa in Tres Libros Usuum Feudorum. Cologne: Apud Haeredes Arnoldi Birckmanni, 1555. [xx], 274, [6] 
pp.     
 
Folio (11-1/2" x 7-3/4"). Contemporary paneled vellum, raised bands and somewhat later hand-lettered titles to spine, ties 
lacking. Light soiling and a few minor scuffs to boards, corners bumped and somewhat worn, spine darkened, minor worming to 
rear hinge. Moderate toning, somewhat heavier in places, minor edgewear to a few leaves, light soiling to title pages of De 
Arbitrariis and Commentarius ad Usus Feudorum. Recent owner signature to front free endpaper, early signatures, nineteenth-
century signatures and  small private-library stamp to title page of De Arbitrariis, underlining in early hand to a few passages in 
all three titles. $2,850.    
 
* Menochio: later edition; Sonsbeck: first edition; Schenk von Toutenburg: only edition. Highly regarded in his time, 
Menochio was a professor of law at the University of Padua. First published in 1569, Menochio's Arbitrariis is a collection of 
writings on judges, judicial discretion and civil procedure, actions and defenses in Roman law. It went through several editions 
and issues into the eighteenth century. The other two titles address aspects of Holy Roman feudal law. Commentarius, which 
went through four subsequent edition, the last in 1597, concerns uses, the duty of a person, to whom property has been 
conveyed for certain purposes, to carry out those purposes. Interpretatio Compendiosa addresses interpretation and 
construction. All editions of the treatises by Menochio and Sonsbeck are scarce. Toutenberg's is rare, OCLC locating 3 copies 
worldwide, 1 in North America (UC-Berkeley Law School). Verzeichnis der im deutschen Sprachbereich Erschienenen Drucke des 
16. Jahrhunderts ZV10867, S7028, S2624. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66415  
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Minor on Real Property 
 
16.  Minor, Raleigh Colston. Ribble, Frederick Deane Goodwin, Editor.   
The Law of Real Property (Based on Minor's Institutes). Charlottesville, VA: The Michie Company, 1928. Two volumes. viii, 
1080; [iv], [1081]-2118 pp. Star-paged to first edition.  
 
Original buckram, red and black lettering pieces and small black owner labels of Venable Minor to spine. Moderate shelfwear 
and soiling, light toning to text, minor tears to a few leaves. Presentation inscription from Ribble to Venable Minor to front free 
endpaper of Volume I. A nice association copy. $250.  
 
* Second edition, edited by Frederick Ribble. Venable Minor, an attorney, was the son of Raleigh Colston Minor. "Since the 
publication of the first edition of Minor on Real Property in 1908 it has been an almost indispensable book to the lawyers of the 
two Virginias.": Clayton E. Williams, Virginia Law Review 15 (1928-1929) 520. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66267  
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Eighteenth-Century Pennsylvania Mortgage Indenture 
 
17.  [Mortgage]. 
[Pennsylvania]. 
[Scull, Mary]. 
[Mortgage Indenture, Signed by Mary Scull, Witnessed by William Drinker and Collinson Read]. Reading Township, Berks County, 
PA, May 30, 1783. 
 
13" x 8" part-printed document, inscribed in neat hand, red wax seal next to Scull's signature, extensively docketed on verso. 
Moderate tong, two vertical and one horizontal fold lines. Minor edgewear, light soiling, a few tears along fold lines with 
negligible loss to text. An interesting item. $350. 
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* An early example of a "home equity loan," Scull, a widow, used the value of her house to borrow 250 pounds "in gold and 
silver" from Philadelphia merchants Abel James and Henry Drinker. Collinson Read and William Drinker, the witnesses, were 
prominent Pennsylvania lawyers.   Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66327  
 

  
 

The First North Carolina Supreme Court Reports 
 
18.  [North Carolina]. 
Cameron, Duncan, Reporter. 
Norwood, William, Reporter.  
Reports of Cases Ruled and Determined by the Court of Conference of North-Carolina. Raleigh: Printed by J. Gales, Printer to the 
State, 1805. 556, xvii pp. Octavo (8" x 5"). 
  
Contemporary sheep, lettering piece, fragment of small early owner label and blind fillets to spine. A few light scuffs to boards, 
moderate rubbing to extremities, boards beginning to separate (but secure), chipping to spine ends, corners lightly bumped, 
early owner bookplate to front pastedown, front free endpaper detached. Moderate toning to text, somewhat heavier in places, 
occasional light foxing. Annotations in pencil to front pastedown, interior otherwise clean. $250. 
 
* Only edition. The first North Carolina appellate court, created in 1799, was called the Court of Conference. It consisted of 
several Superior Court judges who met twice each year to review appeals from their own courts. It was renamed the Supreme 
Court in 1805 and was reorganized as a distinct body in 1818. Also known as the Conference Reports, this volume contains cases 
from 1800 to 1804. It is the first compilation of North Carolina Supreme Court reports. Wallace, The Reporters (1882) 584.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66377  
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Rights of the Crown 
 
19.  Noy, William [1577-1634].   
A Treatise of the Rights of the Crown. Declaring, How the King of England May Support and Increase His Annual Revenues. Collected 
Out of the Records in the Tower, The Parliament Rolls, And Close Petitions, Anno X Car. Regis. 1634. By William Noy Esq; Then 
Attorney General. Now First Publish'd From the Original MS. With Some Account of the Author. London: Printed for B. Lintott and 
E. Curll, 1715. xii, 113, [7] pp. Includes one-page publisher advertisement. 12mo. (6" x 3-1/2").  
 
Recent period-style quarter calf over marbled boards, raised bands, gilt ornaments and lettering piece to spine, endpapers 
renewed. Moderate toning to text, faint dampstaining in places, inkspots to a few leaves. A nice copy in a handsome binding. 
$500. 
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* First edition. Possibly intended to challenge Parliament during its rise to preeminence during the reign of King George I, 
Noy's book reviews royal prerogative and forms of taxation reserved by the crown. As attorney general, Noy advised King 
Charles III to impose the ship money tax, a move that helped trigger the English Civil War. A second edition was published in 
1751. Both are scarce. OCLC locates 6 copies of the first edition in North America, 3 in law libraries (Georgetown, Ohio State 
University, University of Pennsylvania). English Short-Title Catalogue T51634.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66385  
 

  
 

Priestley's First Substantial Political Work, An Influence 
on the Constitutional Thought of the American Founding Fathers 

 
20.  Priestley, Joseph [1733-1804]. 
An Essay on the First Principles of Government, And on the Nature of Political, Civil, And Religious Liberty. London: Printed for J. 
Johnson, No. 72, In St. Paul's Church Yard, 1771. xvi, 300, [4] pp. Includes two-page publisher advertisement. Octavo (8-1/4" x 
5"). 
 
Later quarter speckled calf over speckled-paper boards, lettering piece and gilt fillets to spine, endpapers renewed. Very light 
soiling to boards, a few tiny gouges to board edges, some chipping to spine ends, corners bumped and lightly worn, hinges 
partially cracked. Moderate toning to text, light foxing in a few places, internally clean. $500. 
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* Second (stated) edition, one of two issues from 1772, and the third edition overall if one includes the Dublin reissue of the 
first edition (1768). First published in London in 1768, Priestley's Essay was his first substantial political work, one that 
influenced several American founding fathers, such as John Adams and Thomas Jefferson. It expands the humanitarian beliefs 
in his Essay on a Course of Liberal Education (1765), which took issue with the authoritarian educational philosophy favored by 
John "Estimate" Brown in his Thoughts on Civil Liberty. Priestley argues for a liberal political philosophy as a matter of morality 
and a prerequisite for social progress. Adams and Jefferson owned copies of this book. A note in Sowerby says Jefferson often 
recommended it to others and cites a letter from 1802 in which he says it expressed the principles of the U.S. Constitution and 
their practical development in many of its articles. Sowerby, Catalogue of the Library of Thomas Jefferson 2332 (listing the second 
edition, London, 1771). www.johnadamslibrary.org/book/?book=241467Adams291.1 (listing the second edition). English Short-
Title Catalogue T33367.    Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66381  
 

 
 

Early English Translation of the Codex Fridericianus 
 
21.  [Prussia]. 
[Coccejus, Samuel, Freiherr von (1679-1755)].   
The Frederician Code; Or, A Body of Law for the Dominions of the King of Prussia. Founded on Reason, And the Constitutions of the 
Country. Translated from the French. Edinburgh: Printed by A. Donaldson and J. Reid, 1761. Two volumes. xlviii, 489; vii, 506 
pp. Octavo (8" x 5"). 
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Later buckram, red and black calf lettering pieces to spines, endpapers renewed. Light soiling, moderate rubbing to extremities 
with minor wear to spine ends and corners, minor chipping to edges of lettering pieces. Light soiling to title pages, moderate 
toning to text, internally clean. Ex-library. Location labels to spines, embossed stamps to title pages, brief annotations to versos. 
A solid set. $750. 
 
* Only edition. Drafted for Frederick the Great [1740-1786] by Samuel de Coccejus in 1746 and enacted in 1794, the Codex 
Fridericianus was an ambitious restatement of Prussian law and a set of guidelines that reformed procedure and the courts 
system. It has been compared in its scope to the creation of the Corpus Juris Civilis of Justinian. Consistent with Frederick's 
interest in Enlightenment ideals, it  placed the monarch under the law, granted freedom of conscience and espoused a system of 
criminal law aimed at prevention rather than punishment. It attracted a great deal of interest and was the model for several 
subsequent codes throughout Europe. English Short-Title Catalogue T114264. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66306  
 

   
 

Issac Ray's Classic Text on Medical Jurisprudence 
 
22.  Ray, I[saac] [1807-1881].  
A Treatise on the Medical Jurisprudence of Insanity. With Additions. Boston: William D. Ticknor and Co., 1844. xv, 490 pp.  
Octavo (7-3/4" x 4-3/4"). 
 
Original cloth with decorative blind stamping, gilt title to spine. Light rubbing to boards, corners bumped and lightly worn, a 
few tears and small chips to spine ends, bookplate residue to front and rear pastedowns, upper corner lacking from front free 
endpaper. Light toning to text, internally clean. Ex-library. Small embossed stamp to head of title page. A nice copy. $450.  
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* Second edition. Originally published in 1838, this was one of the first treatises on the subject and the first to be accepted 
widely as authoritative. It is even cited today. Ray, an American psychiatrist, was one of the founders of forensic psychiatry. He 
was superintendent of the Maine State Asylum in Augusta from 1841-1845 and at the Butler Hospital for the Insane in 
Providence, Rhode Island, from 1845-1866. Frey & Kronick, Landmark Books in Legal Medicine: A Checklist of Forensic and 
Medico-Legal Books to 1900 403. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 8831. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66373  
 

 
 

Taxation During the 
Civil War Under the Newly Formed IRS 

 
23.  Redfield, Amasa F. [1837-1902], Compiler.  
A Hand-Book of the U.S. Tax Law, (Approved July 1, 1862,) With All the Amendments, To March 4, 1863: Comprising the Decisions 
of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Together with Copious Notes and Explanations. For the Use of Tax-Payers of Every Class, 
And the Officers of the Revenue of All the States and Territories. Compiled From Official Sources. New York: John S. Voorhies, 1863. 
[ii], 352 pp. Octavo (7-1/4" x 4-3/4").  
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Original textured cloth with decorative blind stamping, gilt title to spine. Light rubbing to boards, corners bumped, front joint 
cracked, chipping to spine ends, two early newspaper articles about income taxation tipped-in to front pastedown and free 
endpaper, light toning to text. Early owner signature in pencil to front endleaf, interior otherwise clean. Ex-library. Fragment of 
shelf label to spine, bookplate to front pastedown. A solid copy of a scarce title. $150. 
 
* Fourth edition. The Civil War provoked the greatest financial crisis ever faced by the United States government. In order to 
finance its enormous costs the government created the Office of Internal Revenue, the precursor to the IRS, in July 1862. As 
one would suspect, the new agency introduced a variety of new taxes and tax regulations. Its most radical innovation, however, 
was the institution of an income tax. According to the preface, this manual was intended "for the public solely as a handbook" 
(4). An excellent guide to the Federal tax system at this time, it contains chapters on revenue officers, assessments, tax 
collection, allowance and drawback, the income tax, taxes on articles and stamp duties. Sabin, A Dictionary of Books Relating to 
America 68497. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66374  
 

  
 

Legal Guidance for Land 
Cases in Territory Acquired from Mexico 

 
24.  [Reynolds, Matthew G., Compiler].   
Spanish and Mexican Land Laws. New Spain and Mexico. St. Louis: Buxton and Skinner Stationery Co., 1895. 331, v pp. Octavo 
(9" x 6"). 
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Recent period-style calf, blind rules to boards, raised bands, gilt ornaments and lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. 
Light toning to text, internally clean. $600. 
 
* Only edition. This is a compilation of land laws that were applied in territory acquired by the United States from Mexico. It 
includes a useful scholarly introduction by Reynolds. Quite likely the translator as well as the compiler, he was United States 
Attorney for the Court of Private Land Claims in Santa Fe. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66209  
 

  
 

Scarce English Treatise on Bailiffs 
 
25.  Ritson, J[oseph] [1752-1803]. 
[Frank, Joseph, Editor].  
The Office of Bailiff of a Liberty. London: Printed by A. Strahan, 1811. [xv], 80 pp. Octavo (9" x 5-1/2").  
 
Recent period-style three-quarter calf over marbled boards, gilt title to spine. Moderate toning to text, early marks in pencil to a 
few leaves, minor creases and light edgewear to a few other leaves, embossed owner stamps to title page and following leaf. A 
nice copy of a scarce title in a handsome binding. $450. 
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* Only edition. Ritson, a former bailiff, was a member of Gray's Inn and the author of several practical and historical works on 
legal subjects. Holdsworth says his study of bailiffs of a liberty, that is a court officer who executes process, is a "learned 
antiquarian tract based mainly on the Year Books and mediaeval statutes, with notes of such later statutes as referred to these 
bailiffs." OCLC locates 12 copies in North American law libraries. Holdsworth, History of English Law XII:337. Not in Sweet & 
Maxwell. Catalogue of the Library of the Harvard Law School (1909) II:474.   
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66105  
 

 
 

An Important Kentucky Jurist 
Who Was Held in High Regard by Abraham Lincoln 

 
26.  Robertson, George [1790-1874].   
Introductory Address On The History And Nature of Equity. Lexington, KY: Printed by Edwin Bryant, 1838. 22 pp. Octavo (8-
1/2" x 5-1/2").  
 
Disbound pamphlet. Moderate toning, occasional light foxing, inkstains to margins of a few leaves. $450. 
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* Only edition. Robertson, a law professor at Transylvania University for 23 years, was also a justice of the Kentucky Supreme 
Court who served terms in the U.S. House of Representatives and the Kentucky state legislature. As a legislator, he helped push 
through a bill establishing the territory of Arkansas, and opposed restrictions on slavery there. Despite their differences 
concerning the spread of slavery, Lincoln held him in high regard as a lawyer. Indeed, Lincoln hired him to settle the estate of 
his father-in-law, Robert Todd. Based on a law school lecture, Robertson's Introductory Address traces the history of equity and 
outlines its basic elements. OCLC locates 6 copies, 4 in Kentucky, none in law libraries. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American 
Law 8676.   Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66294  
 

 
 

Selden's Opera Omnia, One of 750 Sets 
 
27.  Selden, John [1584-1654].  
Opera Omnia, Tam Edita Quam Inedita. Collegit ac Recensuit; Vitam Auctoris, Praefationes, & Indices Adjecit, David Wilkins. 
London: Guil Bowyer [Volume One]; S. Palmer [Volume Two]; T. Wood [Volume Three], 1726. Three volumes in six books. 
Complete set. Various paginations. Text in double columns. Title page of Volume I, Part 1, preceded by portrait frontispiece. 
Woodcut text illustrations. Folio (15" x 9-1/2").  
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Later buckram, red and black calf lettering pieces to spines, endpapers renewed. Light soiling, moderate rubbing to extremities 
with minor wear to spine ends and corners, chipping to edges of lettering pieces. Light toning to text, light foxing and faint 
dampstaining in places, some leaves have minor edgewear. Ex-library. Location labels to spines, stamps to title pages, brief 
annotations to versos. A solid set. $950. 
 
* First collected edition. Limited to 750 sets, edited, with preface, index and life of the author, by Dr. David Wilkins. With a 
subscriber list. Texts in English and Latin. This set collects all of the major legal treatises, antiquarian studies and oriental 
studies of a pivotal scholar in English legal history. Among the titles included are De Anno Civili Veteris Ecclesiae Judaicae 
Dissertatio, De Diis Syris, Dissertatio ad Fletam, Mare Clausum, Epistolae & Poemata, Titles of Honour, Uxor Ebraica, The History of 
Tythes, Of the Judicature in Parliament, Speeches and Arguments and Table Talk. This set is notable also for its handsome layout 
and typography, which features Roman, Italic and Hebrew type created for Bowyer by William Caslon. Updike refers to it as 
Bowyer's "greatest achievement" and as "a stupendous piece of work." 100 of the sets were issued in a large-paper edition dated 
1725. Updike, Printing Types II:102, 136-137. English Short-Title Catalogue T153465. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66315  
 

 
(See also front cover) 

 
"Spy" Portrays a Group of Influential Judges 

 
28.  Spy (Ward, Sir Leslie [1851-1922]).  
"Heads of the Law" Supplement to Vanity Fair, November 27, 1902. 18" x 11-1/2" (image size) color lithograph, matted and 
glazed in attractive 26" x 20-1/2" wooden frame. A well-preserved, vivid copy in a handsome frame. $450. 
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* This image features a group of influential judges: Justices Barnes, Bingham, Wright, Romer, Mathew, Stirling, Cozens-Hardy, 
Williams, along with Lord Chief Justice Alverstone and Sir Richard Collins, Master of the Rolls. Vanity Fair was published 
weekly from 1869 to 1914. It is best-known today for its caricatures of notable people and satirical depictions of current events. 
With few exceptions these were produced by a series of artists under pseudonyms. Ward was the magazine's dominant artist. 
Approximately 2,400 caricatures were published in all, mostly as single pages. "Heads of the Law" is one of the double-page 
prints issued in the special "Supplement" numbers.   
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66388  
 

  
 

Early Compilation of Texas State Laws 
 
29.  [Texas]. 
Hartley, Oliver Cromwell [1823-1859], Compiler.   
A Digest of the Laws of Texas, To Which is Subjoined an Appendix Containing the Acts of the Congress of the United States on the 
Subjects of the Naturalization of Aliens, And the Authentication of Records, Etc., In Each State or Territory, So as to Take Effect in 
Every Other State or Territory; To Which are Prefixed the Constitutions of the United States, Of the Provisional Government of Texas, 
Of the Republic of Texas, And of the State of Texas. Philadelphia: Published by Thomas, Cowperthwait & Co., 1850. [3], viii, 
1041, [1] pp. Octavo (9-3/4" x 6-1/4"). 
 
Later buckram, red and black calf lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Light soiling, moderate rubbing to extremities. 
Moderate toning to text, occasional light foxing, fainst dampstining to inner margins of title page and following few leaves. Ex-
library. Location label to spine, small inkstamp to title page, brief annotations to verso. $500. 
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 Texas Supreme Court afterwards, continuing in that office until his 

rder this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66309

* Only edition. The second collection of laws issued after Texas became a state in 1845. (The First compilation, by James 
Wilmer Dallam, was published in 1845.) Hartley was a Philadelphia lawyer who moved to Galveston, Texas, in 1846. He served 
in the Texas legislature in 1851. He became reporter of the
death. Cohen, Bibliography of Early American Law 5734. 
O   
 

 
 

A Notable Nineteeth-Century Massachusetts Libel Trial 

incy, Judge of the Municipal Court, Dec. 6, 1822. Boston: Published by William S. Spear, 1822. 16 pp. Octavo (8-1/2" x 
-1/4"). 

ing, light foxing in a few places, minor chips and edgewear to a few leaves, early 
arks to margins next to a few passages. $450. 

ibliography of Early American Law 13280. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=66326

 
30.  [Trial]. 
Buckingham, Joseph T., Defendant.   
A Correct Statement and Review of the Trial of Joseph T. Buckingham for an Alleged Libel of the Rev. John N. Maffit, Before the Hon. 
Josiah Qu
5
 
Disbound stab-stitched pamphlet. Moderate ton
m
 
* Only edition. One of the first accounts of a notable nineteeth-century Massachusetts libel trials. (It is the first of ten 
publications listed in Cohen.) "Joseph Buckingham, publisher of the New England Galaxy, was indicted on the charge of 
printing a libel on John Maffitt, a Methodist preacher (sometimes spelled Maffit). His defense was built on proving the truth of 
the alleged libel, and he was acquitted. Several works about the trial itself were published long after it took place; their intent was 
to damage Maffitt's reputation, as he was by then engaged in parochial conflicts. Maffitt's career was also a factor in a libel suit 
brought 28 years later, in which his father-in-law, a judge, was sued by Maffitt's friend, the Reverend John C.  Green.": Cohen, 
B   
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